applicable accompanying Notice of Special Meeting of Stockholders and proxy card. HCAP intends to use the
services of Broadridge Financial Solutions Inc. to aid in the distribution and collection of proxy votes. HCAP
expects to pay market rates of approximately $50,000 for such services. No additional compensation will be paid to
directors, officers or regular employees for such services.

Appraisal Rights

HCAP Stockholders will be entitled to exercise appraisal rights with respect to the Merger in accordance with
Section 262 of the DGCL. For more information, see “Appraisal Rights of HCAP Stockholders” and “Description of
the Merger Agreement—Appraisal Rights.”

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth (1) PTMN’s and HCAP’s actual capitalization as of December 31, 2020 and (2)
PTMN’s capitalization as adjusted to reflect the effects of the Mergers. You should read this table together with
PTMN’s and HCAP’s condensed consolidated financial data incorporated by reference herein.

As of December 31, 2020
(unaudited, dollar amounts in thousands, except share and per share

data)

 Actual Actual
Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

 PTMN HCAP PTMN(3)

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 82,903 $ 39,384 $ (90,453)(1) $ 31,835

Debt, at par 377,910 64,341 (104,252) 337,999

Net Assets 216,264 62,217 (18,525)(2) 259,955

Total Capitalization $ 677,077 $ 165,942 $ (213,230) $ 629,789

Number of common shares outstanding 75,164,230 5,968,296 10,239,552 91,372,078

NAV per common share $ 2.88 $ 10.42  $ 2.85

(1) Pro Forma adjustments reflect the combined impact of the settlement of pending trades as of December 31, 2020 and the impact of
investment activity post year-end 2020, a $17.4 million special payment to HCAP Stockholders, net debt repayments of approximately
$104 million, combined transaction expenses of approximately $3.1 million, and the net settlement prior to closing of miscellaneous net
liabilities as of December 31, 2020 of approximately $3.9 million.

(2) Includes cash payment to stockholders of approximately $17.4 million, transaction expenses of PTMN of approximately $1.6 million;